
  Modipon Limited 
    Hapur Road, Modinagar, Ghaziabad - 201 204 (UP) 

Phone (+91) 9582388706 
 

CIN: L65993UP1965PLC003082 E-mail: modipon@modimangal.in  Website: www.modipon.net 
 

                                                                          November 14, 2024 
To, 
The BSE Limited  
Corporate Relation Department,  
New Trading Ring, Rotunda Building,  
P.J. Tower, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400001  
 
Ref: INE 170C01019 
Scrip Code: 503776 
 
Sub:  Outcome of Board Meeting in accordance with regulation 30 and read with Schedule III of SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015  
 
Dear Sirs, 
 
The Board of Directors of Modipon Limited (the Company) in its meeting held today i.e. Thursday, November 14, 
2024, approved and adopted the following: 
 

1. Approved and took on record the unaudited financial results of the Company for the quarter ended 
September 30, 2024. The financial results under regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 are enclosed as Annexure A. 
 
The Limited Review Report on the aforesaid financial results of the Company is enclosed as Annexure B. 

 
The meeting of Board of Directors commenced at 3:00 P.M and concluded at 3:35 P.M. 
 
We request you to take note of the same. 
 
Thanking you  
 
Yours sincerely, 
For Modipon Limited 
 
 
 
Manish Modi 
Chairman & Managing Director 



MODIPON LTT{ITED

Shtement ofAssets and Liabilities as 3oth September 2024

1.73

0.44
0.00
a3.r2

72.94

L.73

0.,t4
0.00

83.L2

72.98

(a) Property, plantand equipment

[bJ Other intangible ffisets

[c) Capital work- in- Progress

[dJ lnvestrnent Property
(c) Financialassets

(i) Investrnents
(ii) Tmde receivables
(ii) Loans

[v) Ot]ers

[d) Defemed bx assets (netJ

[g) Otier non - curentassets

(a) lnventories

[b) Financialasses
(i) Tmde receivables
(ii) Cxh and esh equivalents
(iiil Bank Balances
(iv) Loans
(v) O$ers

c) Curent tax assets (net)

dl otier currentassels

EQUITY AND LIABII,ITIES
EQUITY
(a) Equityshareepital
fbl Other equity

- ilrentliabilities
(al Financialliabilities

(i) Borrowings
fii) Tmde payables

fiiil Ot]rer financial liabilities
[b) Provisions

I Otler non-cr:nent liabilities

) Financialliabilities
(i) Borrowings
[ii) Trade payables

fiiil other financial liabilities
[b) ot]ercunentliabilities
[c) Provisions

Total Equity & Liabilities

LzA
4.0,1

513.42
o.32
87-96

0.64
4.04

515.20
o.3z

47.96

725-rS

t847.O7
10.61

227.11

725.75

la47.o7
r0.61

227.7t

375601
2450.46
227.50
sMi4

Date:
Place:

For & on behalf of Board of Directors

Manish ltlodi
lf,anaging Dirw{or
DIN:(X)031X136New Delhi



MODIPON LIMTTED

ExtEct of Standalone Unaudited Fitrancials Results Qurter eDded 3oth SePteEber 2024

For lte halfys eoded oD

ParticulaE

ll Total income (l + ll)

Mxpenses:
Employee benefits expenses

Finance cosB
Depreciation and amortization expeNes

Otier exPenses

Total expenses 0V)

Protit / Ooss) before exceptional items aDd tax (lll - lU

Vll Profit / (loss) before tax (V ' VD

Vlll Tax expense

(1) Cunentw
(2) Defered tex
(3J Income tax pertainingto earlieryeaE
(41 MatCredit

lx Profit / 0oss) from mntiouing opeEtions Ml -vIlD

X Profit / 0oss) ftom discontinued opemtiom

Xl Td expense ofdiscontinued operatiom
Profit / (loss) from dismntinued opemtiotrs (aftertax) (X - il)

Xlll Profit / (loss) for tle period (D( + Xll)
XIV Other comprebensive income

A (i) ltems that will not be reclasifiedto pro6t or loss

(ii) Income tax relating to items thatwill not be reclasned to proht

or loss

B (i) ltems thatwillbe recl*sified to prcfitor loss

(ii] Income tax relatin8, to items thatwill be teclassified to profi t or

loss

Total compreheNive income torthe period [Xlll + )CU

Eamihgs per equity share (for continuing opeEtions)

(1) Bdic (Rs)
(2) Diluted(Rs)

ll Eamings per equity share (fot discontinued & continultrg
opemtions)
(1) Basic (Rsl
(2) Diluted(Rs)

(18.71

For & oD behalf of B@rd of DirectoF

{w
(ilaLsh ilodi)
Mauagirg Dircttor
DIN: OOO3O036



MODIPON LIMITED
Cash flow Statementfor the halfyear eDded 30rh Septcmb€r 2024

Place: New Delhi Dll{: 00031Xt36

Partiqlars
Forthe(luarGr

ended on
30.092021

For the year
ended on

3L.O320?A

A- Cash Flow Fom opeEtiDg activitie

Net Pront before tax

Depreciation (Net)
Exceptional ltem

[Proht)/Loss on sale ofFixed Assets

Interest Received

lnterest Expenses
Prior Period Error
Miscellaneous Income

ta)

(B

(c

(4r.zo) Is&38]

oof
Operation profitbefore working €pital chilges

Working Capital Adiushents
lncrease/(Decrose) in FinancialAssets (othere)

Increase/(Decrease) in Current Td Asset
Increase/(Decrease) in OdEr flrrent 6sets
lncrease/(Decrease) in Borowings
Inaease/(Decrease) in Trade payables

Increase/(Decrease) in Other fi nancial liabilitis
Increase/(Decrease) in Other onent liabilities
lncrease/ (Decrease) in Prcvisions

Net Cash genented from opentions
Direct taxes paid

Net c6h from opentiDg activiti6

B, Cash flow tsom invsting activitis
Purchase of Intangible Asset
CaDital WIP
other non - errent assets
lnterest lncome
Compensation Received

Sale ofFixed AsseLs

Miscellaneous Inmme
Net cash used in invsting activities

C Casb flow from fitrilcing activitis
Repayment frcm long-term bonowings

Equity Shares

in financing activities

(1L2O)

(1.3e)
0.00

(0-00)
21.57
(L42)
2t.60

o.20

(5&3s)

1.41

2t.ll
(2.01)
32.40

6L3

(0.64) 0.68

t0.64t o-64

ro o3t
f0.03t

tu.ml
5.32 +.67

u.o5

464 5.32

Date:

r<
s,
col
I
\c\\,

f
hi

)

c
l!

f/,

For & on behalt of B€rd of Directors

llanish llodi
Hanaglng DlrectorQeq-re-e>

./



L

Fo
!F?
i aom

12 Fo
= =zi;6

o
L

L

L

o\
e \-r\6 tN\J S\; {qs\o \S.

=>-r 6

c(J
mo

.Y:
-:: o
==
u)o6

?e

Y;
@i-

9>,
-tr
=>-3:

+
N

N
$
L.-

9:
zz

.i
o

3
3
3
6
o

xr

6

o
'6
o
3
o

o

O

o
o

!

t
3
3
a
o

a
3

!>'OE
L

I'6

ao
alo

I ,,

'! .6

o,i
>o:5
9li
6N

-c

!j

Hlp

!o

,. L7.^

fl3
X9

coG-u

cO^-G@

FC

z-

q)

L

L

+
NF
N.:
({) !

*<

m
m

LN

m

rn
n
b

c4

n

I
N
h

j

ul

La b

c)

L
q)

q)

NX
N5

:tr

o
N
s
N

€
N
+
N

N

N

c 
.!

N

r
Ir
h

NN cl c!

N:i

$'6
N

*
N N

+
N

a\
I
N
bn

\O \O
om 6m

L
a)

l-

o
q)

L

NX
N=

,1 tr

o\
n
Nt!

q
N
N

o\
a
N
N

c|\q
N
N

N

rn
oo
-: -i

NX
N=

m-

c!
cn

c!
o

o\
c!
o m

I
F-n
j

AA

NX
N=

-rtr

N \ \ N
r
N
Ln
i

\O \O

AA

a

L

o

o
o

b
.:
Eo

=a
L

X6
o
L

o

o

.z

G

h
o

F

E

JO

:.!
:q

LX

ZA

X6
ro
G

o

6
i'
16

L

,FO

8F

\o

zE-

o
6

x
6

!

,f,

E
Lo

o

L

€

Aa,

=

ox
zrt

xx
o.4.6

ovE -="xx
LOL

AG

'i>
Yvh'a\6

oLu

u6h
LE

= Fe
ij;-tr
Or-rC

a
G

a6lL

a!

Q
oL6
q

6
E:

e6

F

oo

L

L
G

L ..

a cC

6 X id=!il iicoo

o

G

Xo
Lo
6
o
L

L ..

^O ..G
o h-

e X ii =r! iicoo

z
L

ah

N m h N

+
N
N
L

tt

a)

(.)

L
0)

L

o

o

i-6
<E

z\

>rn



MODIPON LIMITED

Notes

l.

7.

2.

Th evrewed by the audit committee and approved by theBo l4'h Novemb er,2024and the same have been reviewed
by

with lndian Accounting
2013 read with rule 3 of
d from time to dme, and

The Company discontinued its manufacturing operatrons permanently w.e.f. lgth May 2007and all movable assets were disposed of during the year 20b9- 10.

Balance confirmation cerlificates were not obtained by the company from creditors, loans and
advances given/received, house/shop security depositors, ln-op..uii,r. current accounts with
banks and loan account with Punjab National Bank (PNB). Corr"qrr.nt adjustments required.
ifany, has not been carried out in the financial results.

(a) The Company has not provided interest of Rs. 1000.54 Lakhs up ro March 31, 200g on
overdue amounts payable to a supplier resulting in understatement of liabilities and debit
balance ofreserve and surplus by Rs. 1000.54 Lakhs each; and

(b) The amount of interest to be provided for in the books
April 1, 2008 to 3l't March, 2024hasnot been ascertained.

The amount of interest to be provided for in the books of account, if any, for the period Apnl
r, 2007 to 3 1 " March, 2024 to Small and Micro Enterprise has not been ascertained.

During the year ended March 31,2009,the Company has sold 65,143 sq.yds of its r.acant land
at Modinagar for Rs. l02l '15 Lakhs (original cost Rs. 1.95 Lakhs) for which the approval of
bank is pending.

During the year 2011-12, the Company has given physical possession of its vacant 59 (46 as on
March 31,2015) houses located at Modinagar, Uttar Pradesh to a lender i.e. Ashoka Mercantile
Limited (AML)' a related parfy, (balance outstanding of loan taken from AML as on March 3 l.
2015 as per books ofaccount: secured loan Rs. 882.29 Lakhs and unsecured loan Rs. ll2l.57
Lakhs) for use without any charges/renVsecurity deposit and no lease renr agreement has been
entered into with AML. The Company contends that the temporary possession of houses for
use without charges was given to AML as security only as the Company was unable to repay
the loans taken from AML.

The Punjab National Bank (PNB) had approved one time settlement of its outstanding dues of
Rs' 1900 lakhs vide its approval lefters dated Apnl02,2014 andApril 12, 2014 respectively.
In terms of the settlement, OTS amount of Rs. l7l0 lakhs (Net of upfiont payment of Rs. 190
lakhs) was to bepaid by the company in four quarterly instalments wiih rnterest during financial
year 2014-15' However, the company was able to manage the payment of Rs. 630 lakhs up ro
March 31,2015 and at the request of the Company, PNB condone the delay and revived rhe
orS vide its letter dated July 02, 2015 requinng the company to make payment of residual

J

4

5

of account for the period

8

9

orS amount of Rs. 1 270 lakhs by March 3l ,2016 and total inrerest on orS payment @ 1 0.



10.

(simple) by June 3

along with interest
account ofdelayed
and booked

(a) The Punjab Nat
7 of the Insolvency
Proceeding before
OTS Terms/conditi

Further as per
in favour of the
OTS plus Rs259.62
2015 on delayed
company ln terms

During the pe
principal OTS and
Appellate Tribunal
27.12.2018 in the
24.10.2019, stayed
hearing, as a result
the dues already

During the pendenc
25.03.2019 against

Terms & conditions:

1) The

2)

3)

4) No Dues

The company has al

interest of Rs. 259.62

lakhs over and above

vide letter dated 25.
02.04.2019 acknow
459.62lakhs

In respect of
Commissioner of
National Bank and
effect of the impu
Ghaziabad in Appeal 1353 of 2013, shall remain stayed subject to the appli

MODIPON LIMITED

,2016. The Company has paid Rs. 1270 lakhs upto December 3lst, 20lg
f Rs 259.62 lakhs. The company has already made provision of interest on
yment of orS of Rs 94.43 lakhs in their books upto 30th September 20r g

amount of interest in the quarter ending 31st December 201g.

I Bank has initiated the proceeding against the company under section
Bankruptcy code, 2016 before the NCLT, Allahabad Bench and other

RT-II and recovery officer, DRT- II, New Delhi due to non-fulfitnent of
vide OTS letter dated July 02, 2015 issued bv pNB.

Recovery Tribunal-Il. Delhi an order dated 30 Jury, 201g, has been passed
pany and directed PNB to accept Rs. 65 lakhs as outstanding princ' al of
lakhs as interest @r0.2s% as per revived ors vide its letter iaied lity oz,
'ment upto l5 March, 2018 which was later on accepted and paid by the
the DRAT order.

of the appeal, PNB has encashed the said amount of Rs. 65 Lakhs towards

?:?* l3$r ,:y:los inrerest in rerm of the order of Debts Recovery(DRAT), New Delhi. Further, the DRAT has reserved the order on
matter. Further The Hon'ble Delhi High court vide its order dated
DRAT and NCLT proceedings filed by the pNB till the next date of
company has not considered any liability in till its books in additiln adclttton to

ed as per DRAT order dated 30th Julv. 20ig

of order before DRAT, the pNB has revived orS vide letter dated
of Rs. 459.62 lakhs on the following terms & conditions:

of FDRs amounting to Rs. 65 lakhs and Rs. 259.62 lakhs kept
riated simultaneously on conveylng approval of revival of OTS.
will be deposited within one week of receipt of this sanction letter.

ke to pay commercial tax liability as demanded by the commercial

ificate will be issued, Bank's charge on the security/tittle deeds will be
after receipt of orS amount in full and on clearance of commercial tax
ted above. (Satisfactory proof/letter from the competent authority in this

with us
will be app

Rs. l35lakh
The parly to

Tax Authori

released onl
liability as st

regard to be ubmitted).

ady deposited balance of orS amount of Rs.65 lakhs plus delayed period
lakhs with the bank in terms of DRT & DRAT orders and further Rs.l35

iginal orS amount deposited by the company in terms of revived orS
.2019 within one week of receipt of letter. Further pNB vide letter dated

the payment under revived ors vide letter dated25.03.2019 for Rs.

ial tax liability the company has filed an appeal against the order of
mercial rax before Hon'bre High court orararrauio through punjab
court has directed vide order dated 26.1l.20rg ttat tte op.i*i""l"a

,:r
;( r

a\



50oh of the
other than cash or
weeks from the da

The company
Rs 183.90lakhs a

02.05.2019 as on 0
Court of Allahabad

Further, PNB vide
from tax authoriti
Sanction within 3

to the same, PNB v
OTS revival as fai
appeal ofPNB on
order of the DRAT.
DRAT and NCLT
19th February,
absolute during the
Company has filed i
NCLT matter has
appearance on
prosecution.

(b) The outstandi
Rs. 183.90 lakhs
well as PNB, we are
the amount of Rs.1
liability on PNB on
company.

The above matter is

ll The Commissioner
Ghaziabad vide its m
ordered for payment

a.

b.

U.

The company has n
till 31't March,2024

Further the co
Service Tax, Kamla
tax appellate tribuna

(a) The amounts paid
Commercial Bank (

accounted for in the

12

AML and the bala

MODIPON LIMITED

imposed on it and furnish security for the balance amounr
to the satisfaction of the tribunal within a Deriod of three

ited commercial Tax of Rs 54.94 lakhs out of commercial Tax liability of
rg with interest of Rs 3.07 lakhs for the period starting from lg.l2.20lg to
.05.2019 in compliance with order dated 2C|.2019 of the Hon'ble Hish
rnd communicated the same to pNB vide letter dated 03.05.19.

:ter dated 04.05 .2019 requested the company to submit No Dues certificate
after paying the commercial tax liability to bank for compliance of orS
ys else orS will be declared as failed. Since rhe company failed to reply
ie letter dated 04.07.2019 informed that the tax authorities have declared
d and PNB is resuming all recoveries as usual. Further, DRAT allowed
08.2019. The company filed writ petition in the Delhi High court againsl

Hon'ble Delhi High courr vide its order dated,24.l0.i0t9. rt"yJd tn.
',d^ings filed by the PNB till the nexr date of hearing which is listed on

on 19m February, 2020 interim order dated 24th octob1r,2019 was made
endency of the writ petition. on the last date of hearing i.e.,21 .0g.2024.
rejoinder and the next date of hearing in the matter is 06.02.2025. Further.
een dismissed on the last date of hearing (22.09.2023) due ro non-
f of financial creditor (pNB), the matter his been dismissed for non -

liability in the books of.the company is higher than the orS amount by
in the absence of any documentary evidences from the management as

nable to quantify the amount of interest on the amount of Rs. I g3.90 lakhs;
.90 lakhs is over and above the loan amount on account of the sales tax

nt of the auction held by the bank for old plant and machinery of the

judice before Hon'ble High court of Allahabad for further hearine.

tral Excise & Service Tax, Kamla Neheru Nagar CGO, Complex 2
dum order No.3 I /COMIW CXI GZB/}OI 7- I 8 dated 3 I .0 I .20 I 8 had

Amount of tral excise duty of Rs. 44.93 lakhs
Amount of i terest of Rs. 6.56 lakhs
Amount of alty of Rs. 6.56 lakhs
for the peri from 1994 to 1997.

made provision of the said amount & further interest thereon in its books
to which profit is understated by Rs. 58.05 lakhs plus interest.

has filed appeal against the order of commissioner Central Excise &
Nagar cGo, complex2 Ghaziabad before custom excise & serv-ice

Allahabad.

the Ashoka Mercantile Limited (AML), a related parfy, to Abu Dhabi
B) on account of one Time Settlement (orS) of dues of the bank was

of the Company to rhe extenr of OTS amount paid to the ADCB bv
amount of Rs. 153.92 Lakhs is still lying unallocated under



loans in view of
ofassigned dues

O) The amount
during the year
for in the books of
AML and the
loans in view of
settlement of dues

(c) The part
party, during the
accounted for in
Baroda by AML
unallocated under
dues of PNB as the
The effect ifany,
ascertained.

l3 The company has I
share due for

14 Figures for the

current period's

15 The above financial
not omit any
misleading.

Place: New Dethi
Date: November 14,2024

p {amataka Bank by Ashoka Mercanfile Limited (AML), a related party,
d March 31,2012, on account of orS of dues of the bank was accormted

MODIPON LIMITED

successful implementation of ors ofthe dues ofpNB as the settlement
AML is linkedto the OTS of dues withpNB.

Company to the extent of OTS amount paid to the Karnataka Bank by
arnount of Rs. 339.20 Lakhs is still lying unallocated under unsecured
ing successful implementation of ors of the dues of pNB as the
AML is linked to the OTS of dues with pNB.

made to Bank of Baroda by Ashoka Mercantile Limited (AML), a related
r ended March 37, 2013 on account of ors of dues of the-Lank was
books of the company to the extent of orS amount paid to the Bank of
the company and the balance arnount of Rs. 232.04lakhs is still lying

:ured loans in view of pending successful imFlementation of ors oithe
lement of dues with AML is linked to the OiS of dues with pNB.

the income/expenditure of the company on final orS with pNB cannot be

redeemable cumulative preference shares of Rs 100 each. preference

since 3lst March 1996.

period have been regrouped, wherever necessary to confirm to the

do not contain any
fact which may make

For and on behalfofthe board

(Manish Modi)
Managing Director

false or misleading statement or figures and do
financial statement of figures contain therein



B M CHATRATH & CO LLP
Chartered Accountants
LLPIN : AAJ-0682

Noida : D-26, 2nd Floor, Sector-3
Noida - 201 301(U.P.), India

Tel.: +91-1204593361 Mobile : +91 9810261801
E-mail : umeshpandey@bmchatrath.com

Web.: www.bmchatrath.com

Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results of

SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure
Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone

the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the

Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To

The Board of Directors of
Modipon Limited

Report on the Review of the Financial Results

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited frnancial results of

Modipon Limited (,the Company'), for the quarter ended 30th September 2024 ('the statement'),

attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to requirement of Regulation 33 of the

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing obligation and Disclosure Requirements)

Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations")'

2. .The preparation of the statement is in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles

laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("IND AS 34"),

specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act,2013 read with rule 3 of Companies (Indian

Accounting Standards) Rules,20l5 and SEBI circular no. CIR/CFD/FAcl62l2o16 dated 5s July

2016 is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of

Directors of the company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based on

our review.

3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410-
.,Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of Entity" issued

by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform

the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement is free of material

misstatements. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical

procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not

REGD. OFFICE

MUMBAI:

HYDERABAD

JAIPUR
BANGALORE

performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

21, Hemanta Basu Sarani, Centre Point,4th Floor, Kolkata-7000,|, India Ph.: 22484s7st4667/6810/6298,2210-jggs
Ph./Fax :2248-99M Email : bmccal@bmchatrath.in / bmccat@banking.in
104,Nitin Shantinagar C9, Op Hsg. Soc. Ltd., B 69, Sector-1 , Shanti Nagar, Mira Road East District - Thane,
Maharashtra - 401107 | Mobile : 9860853075 Web.: www.bmchatrath.com
MangalgiriVinaygarApartments, Flat No. 2O2,8-2-616t3/E/2, Road No. 10, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad 500034
Mobile No. : 9949310001 | Web.: www.bmchatrath.com
B_;2Q9.,_.1-a1t.a Colony, Jaipur-3020M, India Ph.: 0141-2601727 | Emait : sunitsaxena@bmchatrath.com
First 158, Mottappanapalya, Near Yellama Temple Road, Indiranagar, Bangalore



4. Based on our review conducted as per paragraph 3 above and subject to note number 5 to 11 of

accompanying statement of audited financial results which has been reproduced below, nothing has

come to our attention that cause us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in

accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting

Standard 34 ,'Interim Financial Reporting" ("[ND AS 34"), specified under Section 133 of the

Companies Act, 2013 read with, relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognize accounting

practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of

Regulation 33 of the SEBI(Listing Obligation and Discloswe Requirements) Regulations, 2015,as

amended (the ..Listing Regulations"), including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it

contains any material misstatements.

Balance confirmation certificates were not obtained by the Company from creditors, loans and

advances given/received, house/shop security depositors, in-operative current accounts with banks

and loan account with punjab National Bank (PNB). Consequent adjustments required, if any, has

not been carried out in the financial results.

(a) The Company has not provided interest of Rs. 1000.54 Lakhs up to March 31, 2008 on overdue

amounts payable to a supplier resulting in understatement of liabilities and debit balance of reserve

and surplus by Rs. 1000.54 Lakhs each; and

(b) The amount of interest to be provided for in the books of account for the period April 1' 2008

to 30ft September 2024has not been ascertained.

The amount of interest to be provided for in the books of account, if any, for the period April 1'

2007 to 30s Septemb er 2024 to Small and Micro Enterprise has not been ascertained.

During the year ended March 3l,2009,the Company has sold 65,743 sq.yds. of its vacant land at

Modinagar for Rs. 1021.15 Lakhs (original cost Rs. 1.95 Lakhs) for which the approval of bank is

pending.

During the year 20ll-I2, the Company has given physical possession of its vacant 59 (46 as on

March 3l,2Ol5) houses located at Modinagar, Uttar Pradesh to a lender i.e. Ashoka Mercantile

Limited (AML), a related pnty, (balance outstanding of loan taken from AML as on March 31,

2015 as per books of account: secured loan Rs. 882.29 Lakhs and unsecured loan Rs. 1125.57

Lakhs) for use without any charges/rent/security deposit and no lease rent agreement has been

entered into with AML. The Company contends that the temporary possession of houses for use

without charges was given to AML as security only as the Company was unable to repay the loans

taken from AML.

5.

8.

9.



10. The punjab National Bank (pNB) had approved one-time settlement of its outstanding dues of Rs'

1900 lakhs vide its approval letters dated April 02, 2014 andApril 12, 2014 respectively' In terms

of the settlement, OTS amount of Rs. 1710 lakhs (lrtret of upfront payment of Rs. 190 lakhs) was to

be paid by the company in four quarterly installments with interest dwing financial year 2014-15'

However, the company was able to manage the payment of Rs. 630lakhs up to March 31' 2015 and

at the request of the Company, PNB condone the delay and revived the OTS vide its letter dated

July 02,2015 requiring the company to make payment of residual oTS amount of Rs' 1270 lakhs

by March 37,2016and total interest on OTS payment @ l0'25% (simple) by June 30' 2016' The

Company has paid Rs. 1270 lakhs up to December 3lst, 2018 along with interest of Rs 2,59,62,1001-

. The company has already made provision of interest on account of delayed payment of OTS of Rs

g4,43,35g1-in their books upto 30ft September 2018 and booked balance amount of interest in the

quarter ending 31't December 2018.

I 1. (a) The punjab National Bank has initiated the proceeding against the company under section 7 of

the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 before the NCLT, Allahabad Bench and other

proceeding before DRT-II and recovery Ofhcer, DRT- II, New Delhi due to non-fulfillment of OTS

Terms/conditions vide OTS letter dated July 02, 2015 issued by PNB'

Further as per Debts Recovery Tribunal-Il, Delhi an order dated 30 July, 2018, has been passed in

favor of the company and directed pNB to accept Rs. 65 lakhs as outstanding principal of oTS plus

Rs. 259.62 lakhs as interest @10.25% as per revived OTS vide its letter dated July 02, 2015 on

delayed payment up to 15 March, 2018 which was later on accepted and paid by the company in

terms of the DRAT order.

During the pendency of the appeal, PNB has encashed the said amount of Rs. 65 Lakhs towards

principal oTS and Rs. 25g.62 Lakhs towards interest in term of the order of Debts Recovery

Appellate Tribunal (DRAT), New Delhi. Further, the DRAT has reserved the order on27.12-2018

in the said matter. Further The Hon'ble Delhi High Court vide its order dated 24.10.2019, stayed

the DRAT and NCLT proceedings filed by the PNB till the next date of hearing, as a result the

company has not considered any liability in till its books in addition to the dues already settled as

per DRAT order dated 30th JulY, 2018

During the pendency of order before DRAT, the PNB has revived OTS vide letter dated 25.03.2019

against payment of Rs. 459.62lakhs on the following terms & conditions:

Terms & conditions:

1) The proceeds of FDRs amounting to Rs. 65 lakhs and Rs. 259.62lakhs kept with us will be

appropriated simultaneously on conveying approval of revival of OTS.

2) Rs. 135 lakhs willbe deposited within one week of receipt of this sanction letter.

3) The party to undertake to pay commercial tax liability as demanded by the Commercial Tax

Authority.
4) No Dues Certificate will be issued, Bank's charge onthe security/tittle deeds will be released

only after receipt of OTS amount in full and on clearance of commercial tax liabili

stated above. (Satisfactory prooflletter from the competent authority in this

submitted).



The company has already deposited balance of OTS arnount of Rs.65 lakhs plus delayed period

interest of Rs. 25g .62lakhs with the bank in terms of DRT & DRAT orders and fuither Rs ' I 3 5 lakhs

over and above original OTS amount deposited by the company in terms of revived oTS vide letter

dated 25.03.2019 within one week of receipt of letter'

In respect of commercial tax liability the company has frled an appeal against the order of

Commissioner of Commercial Tax before Hon'ble High Court of Allahabad through Punjab

National Bank and the Court has directed vide order dated 26.11.2018 that the operation and effect

of the impugned order dated 08.08.2018 passed by the Commercial Tax Tribunal, Ghaziabad in

Appeal no 1353 of 2073, shall remain stayed subject to the applicant depositing 50% of the

commercial tax liability imposed on it and furnish security for the balance amount other than cash

or bank guarantee to the satisfaction of the tribunal within a period of three weeks from the date of

direction.

The company deposited Commercial Tax of Rs 54.94 lakhs out of Commercial Tax liability of Rs

183.90 lakhs along with interest of Rs 3.07 lakhs for the period starting from 18.12.2018 to

02.05.2019 as on 03.05 .2019 in compliance with order dated 26.II.2018 of the Hon'ble High Court

of Allahabad and communicated the same to PNB vide letter dated 03.05.19-

Further, pNB vide letter dated 04.05.2019 requestedthe company to submitNo Dues Certifrcate

from tax authorities after paying the commercial tax liability to bank for compliance of OTS

Sanction within 3 days else OTS will be declared as failed. PNB vide letter dated 04-07-2019

informed the company and declared OTS revival as failed and PNB is resuming all recoveries as

usual. Further, DRAT allowed appeal of PNB on 20.08.2019. The Company frled Writ Petition in

the Delhi High Court against order of the DRAT. The Hon'ble Delhi High Court vide its order dated

24.10.2019, stayed the DRAT and NCLT proceedings filed by the PNB till the next date of hearing

which is listed on 19th February, 2020. On 19th February, 2020 ntenm order dated 24th October,

2019 was made absolute during the pendency of the writ petition. On the last date of hearing i.e.,

21.08.2024, Company has file its rejoinder and the next date of hearing in the matter is 06.02.2025.

Further, NCLT matter has been dismissed on the last date of hearing (22.09.2023) due to non-

appearance on behalf of financial creditor (PNB), the matter has been dismissed for non -

prosecution.

(b) The outstanding liability in the books of the company is higher than the OTS amount by Rs.

183.90 lakhs and in the absence of any documentary evidence from the management as well as

PNB, we are unable to quantifu the amount of interest on the amount of Rs.183.90 lakhs; the amount

of Rs.183.90 lakhs is over and above the loan amount on account of the sales tax liability on PNB

on account of the auction held by the bank for old plant and machinery of the company.

The above matter is sub-judice before Hon'ble High Court of Allahabad for frrther hearing.



12 The Commissioner Central Excise & Service Tax, KamlaNehruNagar CGO, Complex 2Ghaziabad

vide its memorandum order No.3llCoMMlCxlGZBl2}ll-18 dated 31.01.2018 had ordered for

payment of

Amount of central excise duty of Rs. 44.93 lakhs

Amount of interest of Rs. 6.56lakhs

Amount of penalty of Rs. 6.56 lakhs

for the period from 1994 to 1997

The company has not made provision of the said amount & further interest thereon in its books till

31't March 2024 d:ue to which profit is understated by Rs. 58.05 lakhs plus interest.

Further the company has filed appeal against the order of Commissioner Central Excise & Service

Tax Kamla Nehru Nagar CGO, Complex 2 Ghaziabad before custom excise & service ta:< appellate

tribunal, Allahabad.

13(a). The amounts paid by the Ashoka Mercantile Limited (AML), a related party, to Abu Dhabi

Commercial Bank (ADCB) on account of One Time Settlement (OTS) of dues of the bank was

accounted for in the books of the Company to the extent of OTS amount paid to the ADCB by AML

and the balance amount of Rs. 153.92 Lakhs is still lying unallocated under unsecured loans in view

of pending successful implementation of OTS of the dues of PNB as the settlement of assigned dues

with AML is linked to the OTS of dues with PNB.

(b) The amount paid to Karnataka Bank by Ashoka Mercantile Limited (AML), a related party,

during the year ended March 31,2012, on account of OTS of dues of the bank was accounted for in

the books of the Company to the extent of OTS amount paid to the Karnataka Bank by AML and the

balance amount of Rs. 339.20 Lakhs is still lying unallocated under unsecured loans in view of

pending successful implementation of OTS of the dues of PNB as the settlement of dues with AML

is linked to the OTS of dues with PNB.

(c) The part payment made to Bank of Baroda by Ashoka Mercantile Limited (AML), a related pa.rty,

during the year ended March 3l, 2013 on account of OTS of dues of the bank was accounted for in

the books of the company to the extent of OTS amount paid to the Bank of Baroda by AML and the

Company and the balance amount of Rs. 232.04 Lakhs is still lying unallocated under unsecured

loans in view of pending successful implementation of OTS of the dues of PNB as the settlement of

dues with AML is linked to the OTS of dues with PNB. The effect if any, on the income/expenditure

of the company on final OTS with PNB cannot be ascertained.

a.

b.

c.



14. The company has 15olo redeemable cumulative preference shares of Rs lO0 each- Prcfe,le'nce shares

due for redemption since 3lst March 1996-

For B.M. Chatrath & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants,
FRN: E300025

CA. Sunil Kumar Jha
Parbrer

Membership No.543805

Place: NewDelhi
Date: hlorBmbear lgfi r2olq
UDIN: 2{S\ 3805 B Kacq}'|62-0ll


		2024-11-14T15:44:57+0530
	MANISH MODI




